FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT ‘
JAMES M. FITZGERALD, Fire Chief

6590 Amory Court
Winter Parl, FL 82792
407-836-9061 - fax: 407-836-9106
GOVERNMENT James.Fitzgerald@ocfl.net
F L O RID A .
TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: Danny P. Béjiks,
Deputy G, Administrator

FROM: James M. Fitzgerald, Fire Chiéﬁ@
Fire Rescue Department

CONTACT PERSON:  Lauraleigh Avery, Acting Emergency Manager, OEM 0}
PHONE NUMBER: 407-836-9151

SUBJECT: June 02, 2020 — Consent Agenda ltem
Volunteer Florida Contract Amendment #002

Extension of the CERT/Citizens Corps Grant to August
30, 2020.

Volunteer Florida has forwarded the FY2019-2020 CERT/Citizens Corps
Amendment #002 to Orange County Office of Emergency Management. This
amendment is to extend the CERT/Citizens Corps Grant Agreement from June 30,
2020 to August 30, 2020. This extension will allow Orange County Office of
Emergency Management to complete all planned and budgeted activities that have
been cancelled or re-scheduled due to our actions and response to Coronavirus-19
(COVID-19).

On March 2, 2020, the CERT/Citizens Corps Grant from Volunteer Florida in the
amount of $7,000 was awarded to Orange County for the grant period of July 1,
2019 through June 30, 2020. The grant was approved by Orange County on March
24, 2020 and executed by Volunteer Florida on March 25, 2020. On May 11, 2020,
Orange County received CERT/Citizens Corps Grant Amendment #001, voided by
Volunteer Florida with Amendment #002 on May 12, 2020, as July 1, 2020 was
changed to July 1, 2019 in the second sentence of Amendment #002.

In addition to approval of Amendment #002, we are requesting authorization for the
County Mayor or designee to sign annual approvals and new amendments to the
reoccurring CERT/Citizens Corps Grant.

ACTION REQUESTED Approval and execution of Volunteer Florida
CERT/Citizens Corps Contract Amendment
Amendment #002 by and between Volunteer
Florida and Orange County, extending the
period from June 30, 2020 to August 30, 2020
and authorization for the Mayor or designee to
execute annual approvals and new
amendments to the re-occurring CERT/Citizens
Corps Grant.

JF/la
Attachments:




APPROVED BY ORANGE

COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS Athandment a2
BCC Mtg. Date; June 2. 2020
, florida
5{/ Uf CERT/CITIZENS CORPS CONTRACT AMENDMENT
An Agreement BETWEEN: Florida Commission on Community Service (Volunteer Florida)

1545 Raymond Diehl Road, Suite 250
Tallahassee, FL 32308
850-414-7400

AND

Orange County Emergency Management CERT/Citizens Corps
Attn: Karina Zevallos

P.0. Box 5879

Winter Park, FL. 32793-5879

(407) 836-9144

Page 1: FY 2020 Grant Period: “July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020" is deleted and “July 1, 2019 ~ August 30,
2020" is inserted in lieu thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date set forth
below.

Clay lng(z(n VJ Jerry Demings
Chief Executive Officer Orange County Mayor
Volunteer Florida

E-/0- 2070 JON 0 2 2090

Date Date







" Docusign Envelope ID; B38470E1-7206-424B-6034-BAACE5AFEAS8

V. DEPLOYABLE CAPABILITIES. All assets and capabllrtres achreved or sustalned wrth EMPG
contract funds are deployable and shareable at the- direction of Volunteer Florida, with cost
- potentially reimbursable in conformance with Emergency Management Assrstance Compact
' (EMAC) or other Statewide Mutual Aid/Assistance (SMAA) agreements Assets should be
available to utilize in ‘multiple junsdrctlons, regions, gnd the Nation; any asset that is.
physically mobile cari be used anywhere in the United States and terntones via EMAC or

other mutual ardlasslstance agreements

V. - AEAC_HM ~ | .
~ A. All Attachments to this Contract are mcotporated as if set out fully : -
B. Inthe eventof any inconsistenicies or conflict between the language of this. Contract and .

the attachments, the language of the attachments shall control, but only to the extent of R

the conflict or inconisistericy. .
. C. This Contract has the following attachments
‘i AttachmentA Program Budget
ji. Attachment B — — Scope of. Work / Dellverables :
jii. Attachment C = Allowable Cost and Elrgrble Actlvates
iv. Aftachment D.-- Reports : .
v. Attachment E = Reporting Forms :
.. vi. AftachmentF — -~ Progiam Statutes and- Regulattons ;
vii, Attachment G — Cerlification Regarding Debarment
viii, Attachmehl H = Crimlhal Hlstory Check Status Form

Y PAYMENTS . : Lt
A. "Invoicés shall be submrtted quarterly and shall include the supportmg documentatlon for o

- all costs of the pro;ect or Servicés as. well as complrance with the dellverables Thefinal . = . -

" Invoice shall be submrtted ne later than thrrty (30) days after the exprratron date of

~ -thecontract, - ,
- B. 'Ifthe necessary funds are not avallable to fund this contract asa result of action by the

'United States Congress, the federal Office of Management and Budgéting, or the State -

Chief Fmanclal Officer, all oblrgatlons on the’ part of Volunteer Florida to make any further S

.. paymient of funds shall termiriate, and the Sub- Reclptent shall submit its- closeout report -
no later than thrrty days -of receiving notlce from Volunteer Florlda S )

vil. MAW\_.___TMM S o
A.. The validity of this Contract is subject to the truth and accuracy of all the lnformat.on
representatrons and’ matenals submitted of provided by. the Sub-Recrplent in this
Contract, in any later submrssrcn or response to a Volunteer Florida request, or In any -

" submission of responsé to fuifil the requirements of this Contract.- All of said’ mformatron SR

'_ / o ~ representations, and materials are ‘incorporated by reference. Thei inacéuracy ofthe .

- submissions or any material changes shall, at the. optron ‘of Volunteer Florida and no later - B

 than thirty days written notice to the Sub-Recipient, cause the termination.of this Contract
ahd the release of Volunteer Florida frot all ifs obhgatlons to the Sub- Reclptent

B. This Contract shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida, and venue for any S

actions ansrng out of this Contract shall be in the Circuit Court of Leon County ifany
provision of this Contract is in conflict with any appllcable statute or rule, of is- "
‘ unenforceable, then the provrslon shall be-null and vold to the extent of the conflrct and
* ghall be severable; but shalf not invalidate any. other provlsron of this Contract :

C. Any.power of approval or drsapproval granted to Volunteer Florida under the ten'ns of: thrs:'; L

Contract shall survive the term of this Contract.

D. Any Sub-Reclpient which is not a local governmient or state agency, and whlch recerves
funds under this Contract from the federal government; cerhfles, tothe best of lts
knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

i. Are not presently debamed; suspended, proposed for debarment declared
ineligible, or voluntartly excluded from: covered transactions by a federal

department or agency;



DocuSign Envelope ID: B38470E1-7206-424B-9034-BAACBSAFGADS

ii. Have not, within a fi ve-year period preceding this proposal. been conwcted of or
. had a civil judgment rendered against them for fraud or a criminal offense in -
* ‘connection with obtaining, attemptrng to obtain, or performrng a public (federal, ‘
~ state or local) fransaction or contract under public transaction; violation of federal'- :

- or state antitrust statutes or commission of émbezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, -

falsification or desfruction of records, makrng false statements or recervrng
stolen property,

jii. Are not presently indicted or otherwise cnmrnally or chly charged by a.
govemmental entity (federal, state or local) with' commission of any. offenses
enumerated in paragraph 1 9(g)2. of this certifi cation;- arid, ‘

iv. ‘Have not within a five-year period preceding this Contract had one or more public
fransactions (federal state or local) teriinated for cause or default. ' . .

"E. lf the Sub-Recipient is unable fo certlfy to any of the statements in this certrf' catlon then

the Sub-Regcipient shall aftach aih explanation t6 this Contract - - _

_F. In'addition, the Sub-Recipient shall send fo Volunteer Florida by emall the _
completed attichment titled; “Certification Regardmg Debarment; Suspenston, '
Ineligibility And Voluntary Exclusnon” for each mtended subcontractor whrch Sub-
Recipient plans to fund under this Contract. I _

G. Volunteer Florida réserves the rrght to unllaterally cancel thrs Contract if the Sub- B
-Reclplent refuses to allow public access to all documents, -papers; letters or other.

" material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, which the’ Sub- =
" Reciplent created or recelved uiider this Contract. Voltinteer Flonda s$hali b permitted to
inspect and: mohitor the records, and fagilities of funded projects and award- reclplents
- Such |nspectlons may occlr without notice &t any reasonable trme, whrch shall be -
presumed fo be hormal business hours,

H. Volunteer Flonda will not lntentlonally award publlcly-funded contracts to any contractor
who knowmgly employs unauthorized alien workers, constituting a violation of the -
-employment provisions contajried in 8 U.S.C: Section 1324a(e) [Section 274A(e) ofthe
Immigration and Natlonality Act (“INA™)]. Volunteer Florida shall considerthe -~

- employment by any contractor of unauthorized aliens a vrolatron of Section 274A(e) of the
INA. Such violation by the Sub-Reclplent of the- employment provisions contained In

Section 274A(e) of the lNA shall be grounds for. unllateral cancellatron of thls Contract by -

Volunteer Florida.

1. Al unmanufactured and manufactured artlcles matenals and supplles whlch are acqurred- L

for publlc use ynder this Contract must have beerni produced in the Unitéed States as
required under 41.U.S. C. 10, unless it would notbe ln the publrc mterest or o

unreasonable in cost

"V, LEGAL AUTHORIZATION : ' :
A, The Sub—Reclprent certrt" jes that it has the legal authorlty to recerve the funds under thls ,
Contract and that its goveining body. has authorized the execution and acceptance of this -

Contract. The Sub—Reclplent also cértifies that the underslgned person has the authonty - 3

to legally execute and blnd Sub—Reclplent to the terms of this Contract



| certify that | understand and agree that funds wiii only be- expended for those proyects outlined i in the _
. funding ‘amounts as listed above. | also certify that| understand and agree to comply with the general and
fiscal térms and conditions of the contract; that there has been appropriate ooordmatron with affected .
agencies; that [ am duiy authorized to commit to these requirements, and that all agencles involved with
this project understand that all federal funds are- llmlted to the period of performance and date stipulated

in the funding contract,

| certify that | understand and agree that once the contract has. been sent to sub—reclpient the contract
- will be executed by ‘March 31, 2020. | understand if the contract'is not executed in that time freme the :
awarded amount is considered deciined and funds retumed to Volunteer FIonda

IN W»IT'NESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract »

Neme _ .F.( ~JerryDemings- . . .
© . Title: - Orange County Mayor R

MAR 2 4 zozo—-——

Date:
 VOLUNTEERFLORIDA . )
By: . : é\v
Name: _ Clay Inaram-__
- Tile:’ Chlef Executive Ofﬁcer .
“Date: -~ - _ 3 ?a 'Z'O?,O



4, PFach Commissioner is responsible for
assigning work to his/her administrative support staff
and monitoring work habits and perfo'rmance The
individual Commlssroner is responsible for any needed
drscrplme

5. Bach Commrssroner may approve salary
increases for his/her admrnrstratrve support staff

provided:

a. A performance_ eval_uation' Kias been :

completed.

. b.. The salmy 1ncrease would not cause the
employee's salary’ to be above the max1murn of the pay
range.

c Salary mcrease percentage is. wrthm the
_gurdehnes establlshed for these employees’ (gurdelmes
for non-classrﬁed service estab lrshed annually)

.., Salary mcteases above the : guid elmesmay h

be approved by tlie. Commrssroner in recognmon of

-exemplary pert‘ormunce, however, the i merease cannot-

: N résulfina salary which exceeds the pay range.

6: County Commrssroners and the Mayor may
elect to provrde up to two weeks- severance pay to
appomted staff at the time of staff mentbers separatron

7. EBach admmrstratwe support staﬁ' member will
be expected to carry - out 4ll-of : the dutles and
responsibilitics - of. the - Job descnptxon ‘and - be

responsrble fof the clerical and admrmstratxve support -

for hrs/her Dlstnot Commrssroner

8 If addrtronal assrstance is requrred, volunteers
. may be used; However such volunteers shall not grve
direction 10 County staff v :

9. The ‘Mayor reserves the rxght to adJust this .

delegation of authonty as may be deemed appropnate.
‘in the fature. -

Pay Ranges._ Admrmstrat:ve support staff members
‘have a speclf' ied salary range These ranges wrll be

reviewed and adJusted when market’ condxtrons drctate, :

.as are all other pay ranges in this series.

_ Absences from Office: Administrative support staff

members may fill in for one another on a voluntary
basis, with the concurrence of the supervrsmg
Commissioner. Telephone calls will be routed directly
to Commission offices. The voice mail system will

Executive Orders 2 (10/06/10)

R Order.

record te_lephone calls for future résponse. - -

Authority for Receptionists: The receptionists in the
Board of County Commissjoners office are not subject
to this delegation and will be' supervlsed by the Vice
Mayor. The Vice Mayor will be in charge of the work .
directed to them and will arrange for backup coverage
needed at the front desk

Decorum 'dnii Common Areas: The V:ce Mayor is
delegated the authorrty to set rales from time to time

. regardmg the. follotvmg matters

- the ugé of common areas and eqmpment (for -

. example the lobby, the COnference room, the coffee L

room, the restrooms and the copy and facsrmr]e "
machmes), ) . . . ’

2. the presence of persons other than wsrtors and
County employees, : h

"3 the County Eommissioner reading file, and;

4. dny otier iatter not covered by this Executive

EFFECTIVE DATES Aﬁgﬁst 1‘ 2006

. ORDERED this 27¢h day.of June, 2006.
_ By: Richard T, Crotty,'Orah e_Cou_nty Mayor

06.004 DELEGATION or AUTHORITY TO
' SIGN- CONTRACTS, RESOLUTIONS,.
PLATS, DEEDS, ORDINANCES ANDi

OTHER LEGAL DOCUMENTS AFTER -

BOARD APPROVAL

1. PURPOSE AND BACKGRQUND

' _Sechon302(D)(4) oftheOrangeCountyCharterallows
"'the Orange County Mayor to des:gnate to certam

individuals the authonty to srgn contracts resolutrons,‘

.A ,plats, deeds, ordmances and _other documents and
'rnstruments on his/her - beha]f aﬁer approval by the - .
: Board of County Comrm ioners where applicable. In -

an effort to expedrte the processmg of documents and
legal instruménts wlnch ﬁ'equently must be signed. by N

the County Mayor on short riotice, a memorialization -
) evrdenclng that certain mdrvrduals have autbonty 10,

sign- contracts ordinances, resolutrons, plats, deeds, ’
ordinances -and other - legal documents ‘and” other
1nst:ruments, after Board approval where' applxcable,

the absence of the Orange County Mayor, has been

. created



1. ORDER

As éxpressly permitted by Section 302(D)(4) of the
Orange County Charter, the Orange County Mayor
hereby delegates to the followmg mdrvrduals the
authority to sign contracts and grants on my behalf after
Board approval:

A. Vice 'Ma'yor of the Board of County
Commisaioners, or '

B County Admnustrator or Actrng County'

Admrmstrator -

C. Pursuant to Artrcle 11 of the Orange County.

" Code, the Purchasmg Manager is authonzed to sign all

" confracts and agreements on. behalf of the Board of :

County Commtsstoners

As expressly permrtted by Sectron 302(D)(4) of the :
. Orange County Charter the Orange County Mayor, )
- her¢by delegates to. the following - mdrvtduals “the

h authonty to sign resoluttons, plats, deeds, ordru i
.and other documents and mstruments on my behalf after
Boaid approval

A, Vrce Mayor of the Board of County_

Commrssroners

. B, County Admmtstrator o Actrng County
Adrmnrstrator, . .

C. 'De'puty'County Adrrtlnisﬁatqr;

Followmg Board approval - of any such contracts, )

resolitions, plats deeds, ordmances grants,_tand other

documents and mstruments, the persons named herem ’
are hereby authonzed to sign- ofi my behalf any- and all .

" additional documents, 1nclud1ng closmg statements,

. grant. condrttons, or other mstmments ‘related ‘to -

.consummatlng the action the Board authorrzed go long: ,
as any- such mstrument does not ificrease the f’manctal . o
commrtment of the County specrﬁed in such board

authorrzatron

:Pursuant to Sectron 302(D)(4), the - authonty to -

jacknowledge receipt of ANy summons or. Service of E

process to be served.on Orange Connty as part of the

filing process to be served on Orange County as partof .

the filing or prosecutron of a civil action is hereby
_delegated to and vested in: the County Attorney’s
Office; as long as those indjviduals are located at their
place of bus_mess at the -time service is attempted,
thereby waiving the right of the County to be served as

3

dre designed “to, -

required by Florida law and the rules of civil procedure
in.state and federal courts (and any other trrbunals with
Junsdtc‘non) The ‘County Attorney shall exetcise such -
delegated authority at his or her drscretron and may-
delegate the authonty further to any assrstant county-
attorney or to any. spectal counsel representmg the
County in any proceedmg

A subpoena served on an employee i in hrs or her official
capacrty shall be served drrectly on that individual
named on the subpoena In the absence. of anindividual .
bemg named on the suprena, the subpoena shall be .
served on the County Attorney s Office. .

' EFFECTIVE DATE: August l 2006
N ORDERED thJs 27 day of. June, 2006
REVISED: 05/1 9/08 )

By: Richard T. Crotty, Orange County Mayor

10. 001 TOBACCO IN THE WORKPLACE

I PURPOSE A'ND BACKGROUND

The purpose of thxs gection 1s f0- provrde employees
with “an understandmg of Orange Coufity's Tules
govemmg tobacco _use it County facilities, The- fulés
ter. the ‘health and safety of -4l
employees and,_th pubhc as well as. redhice. adverse

- impacts and mamtena ¢e' to mechanical eqmpment

Aﬂer caréful. revre
available- mformatw

i consrderatron of ‘i

“Use. ot'
tobacco poses a srgmﬁcant nsk to the health of the-user,

: Itcandamage sensitive techmcal  équipment and cax be

a safety hazard. The 1986 § Surgeon General's fepogt on.
mvoluntary smokmg states ‘that second hand smoke s

a ¢ause of disease, 1nclud1ng lung cancer m healthy

non-smokers. The report continiues hy saymg ‘that.the

srmple separahon of smokers and non-sfiiokers within .- "
" the same air space may reduce hut does not eltmmate, ' i
the exposure of non-smokers to envrronmental tobacco . -

smoke. Under. Sectton 386. 204 Flotida Statutes,

_person is prohrbrted from smokrng in- any enc]osed

demonstrate Orange County's desxre to . unprove the
health of its employees and citizens altke

I1. ORDER
A. Upon the effectrve date of thts Executrve

Order, Executive Order 91.002 and -06. 002, whrch
pertain to smolrrng in the vvorkplace, are repealed.

Executive Ordérs 3 (10/06/10)

Arange County hasg decrded to ::._ :
© take addrtmnal posmve steps towards ‘providing ‘a Z'- R
‘ tobacco-free envuonment for all employees



. DocuSign Envéiope ID: B38470E1-7206-4245-9034-8AACESAF6AS8

IX. POINT. OF CONTACT lNFORMATION
o A. Thé name, address and telephone number of the Volunteer F londa CERT Program

Manager o
Christy Ro;as Emergency Management Deputy Drrector
1545 Raymond Diéhl Road

Suite 250 .

Tallahassee FL 32308
" (850) 414-7400

.Ch‘rlsl-i’@VdIumeerFlorida._ord‘

" Katie. Troncoso Granis and Contracts Manager S
1545 Raymond Dlehl Road S
‘Suite 250

- Tallahassee, FL 32308
" (850) 414-7400 -
) rKatleOvolunteerflonda org.

B The name, address, and telephone number of the Sub-Reclplent’s Program Contact rs':-; . RS

, Name Lauralelgh Avery

: _-_'Address P.O. Box 5879 -
.. - City, State ZIP: Winter Park FL. 32793-5879
" 'POC Work Phone #: (407) 836-9151 ‘
EmaII Address Lauralelqh averv@ocﬂ net

C The name address and telephone number of the Fiscal Contact ls

. Name Karina Zevallos
' Address P.O. Box 5879. '
City, State ZIP: Winter Park, FL. 32793 5879
. POC Work Phorie #: (407) 836-9144 s
: EmalI Address l(anna Zevallos(“wocﬂ net

; GONTRACT AWARD NOTICE THIS AWARD IS SUBJECT TO THE FINAL APPROVAL OF SUB- :
RECIPIENT S PROPOSED BUDGET BY VOLUNTEER FLORIDA : : ‘

All Tenns and Condltlons lncluded Th|s Sub-reclplent and its: attachments as referenced below and
Incorporated herem contain all the terms and condmons agreed upon by the partres B



Attachment A
PROGRAM BUDGET

L " Funding from the Emergency Management Performance Grant i is mtended for use. bythe . -
.. Sub:Recipientto perform eligible activities as identified in Emergency Management '
Performance Grant Program Multr-Year Programmatlc Guidance- http //www fema nov/medua-
© library-data/1464196875293-
190ed88¢1b63940c87121a3f0b97b8a5/EMPG -Multi Year Program Guidance Final.iidf
and programs that are.consistent with 2 C.F.R: Part 200, State Rule Chapter 27P-6, Florlda

' Admlnlstratlve Code and Chapter 252 Florida Statutes)

I, ‘Belowis a ﬁxed budget whlch outllnes ellglble categorles and thelr allocatron under this
award . ,
lll.' The transfer of funds between the categories llsted in the Program Budget is not permttted
_ unless approved by Volunteer Flonda
Suﬁnﬁieipi»m e T e Match
‘ _Grantv_ L “#g ency .;_.:: Catagmy | Amonnt Allocated iA’A:f_.:f'..‘-,‘I
szozo— - o Tralnlng ' ::‘i $ eoo | s7428
.| Emergency - : S — e e )
*| Management Sub- Reclptent , Pt A
| Performance. | Agency Exerc'se SR $ 9’00-.’.-; S| 8000
'| Grants - CERT . : N T
1 S B Equrpment ] se100 - | $0.00 :,_
o Toldbdwend




_ Attachment B :
SCOPE OF 'WORK// DELlVERABLEs

SAMPLE

Quarterly - Project Trmelme or Dellverable - Start Date End Date '-Estlmated- .
Period: Descrlptlon (mmlddlyyyy) (mmlddlyyyy) COSt
Milestones. .. . : . .

© 1%t Quarter 1."_.Execute contract whrle planning o 09I01I2019 10]30[2019 o $0.~00- -

' " purchase items for upcommg CCP. B
'tralnlngs o ,
2. Adveriise for three separate tralnlngs in  09/01/2019 ' 10/30/2018 - $0.00 '

this quarter to estrmate real cost.
_ L ,Subm|tQuarterlyReport(QSR)to VF. S o .
2" Quarter 3. Purchase.equipment to support 1tPOD . 01/01/2020: = 01/31/2020 ~ $4500.00
' " (Points of Distribution) CERT Training o T N
;_forthlsquarter _ Lo L _
© 4. Support five (5) public outreach - 01/01/2020  03/31/2020 . $2200.00 . -
activities this quarter o : ' . D

-39 Quarter . 5. Submit program Q$R and request for 04/01/2020 ' 06/30/2020 = $250.00
‘ ' 'relmbursementlntheamountof : : o
$25000 o oo S ST

6. Expend remalmng funds allowable . 05/01/2020 . 05/31/2020 ~ $6,050.00

" under sub-grant award to support final - o S S

- CERT full-scale exercise scheduled for
- BM/2019.
4" Quarter

L.~ PROGRAM NARRATIVE
A. 'Implementation plan. for the program. ThIs should lnclude the
' i.‘ Strategy and methodology for. recrultmernt; ,
“Plans to.utilize members in emergency sutuatlons, ’
S ih Any additional programmatlc Information specific to the program _
B. ldentify the emergency ‘management and partner orgamzations or the targeted )
pOpulatlon area whose emergency management needs will be |dlrectly beneﬁted by thls

program,



Attachment B

/ B . - .
SCOPE OF WORK / DELIVERABLES
' Quart'erly' . N R :
Period | Project Timeline or Deliverable StartDate - | .End Date - | Estimated
Milestone | Description (mmlddlyvvy) (mm_l_ddlywy) Cost
3 1. Approval and execution of A : o _
Quarter | Volunteer Florida CCorps contract 02/26/2020 03/31/2020 | - $0.00
agreement 2019-2020 : P :
2. Prepare for training classes and , _ o o S
start planning meetings for - 02/26/2020 03/31/2020 . - $900
.| .CCorps/CERT exercises; identify ' : . :
purchase of supplies for '(_eXercises
| 3. submit Quarterly Report 04/01/2020 | 04/15/2020 | - $0.00
™, 4. Submit purchase requisitions to I _ e
Quarter | acquired CCorps/CERT equipment for 04/01/2020 04/15/2020 | $6,200 |
training and exercise .- : o S
-| Conduct CCorps/CERT 04/01/2020 | '05/30/2020 -| $0.00
‘training/exercise B C
Provide Annual Report cutlining N ‘ : o
activities and accomplishments of the | 04/01/2020 | 05/31/2020 | * $0.00
CCorps/CE RT Program : : : :
Close-out | Submit Close-out Report/Matching 06/01/2020 " | 06/30/2020 »
Report ‘ ' o ' $0.00




PROGRAM NARRATIVE:

A. Implementation plan for the program. This should include the:

Strategy and Methodology for Recruitment: The target audience for recruitment continues to be
communities and neighborhood organizations that are most vulnerable to the hazards identified
by the Orange County OEM. We will recruit trainees (following a screemng/assessment), with
the intent to train, retain, and motivate them through volunteer recogmtuon activities,
involvement in supporting emergency management, dlsaster relief, and citizen preparedness.
Our recruitment strategy for new personnel/volunteers will take two approaches: active and
passive recruitment. The active approach occurs when the CERT Coordlnator and/or staff gives
presentations to various groups throughout the year at community everits or citizen
preparedness talks. Interest sheets are available for participants to give their contact

_ information if they are interested in Citizen Corps/CERT volunteer. pro'_g'rams; The passive

approach will use information kiosks at several locations set up in the county, such as libraries,
gyms, community center, etc. The kiosk will have a- dlsplay banner, mcludmg reglstratxon cards » '
for mterested crtlzens to fill out and mail in, OEM office contact information, outreach
information, an Orange County Citizen Corps newsletter, and mforma'qon brochures.

Plans to Utilize Mernbers in Emergency Situations: With the. recent events in Orange County

" such as the Pulse Night Club incident along with other disasters, Orange County has had its.

share of incidents. Wildfi ire season is amongst us and members of our team were credited with
saving community houses and based their response on the tralnmg they received with the Office
of Emergency Management. Citizen Corps volunteers will be used during emergencies and will
build upon their establrshed relatlonshlp within local nerghborhoods and work environments as
part of the Em,ergency Support Function ESF 15 Volunteer and Donations. Members of the
Council will also work with their elected officials to make sure they are aware of what the
council is doing d’urihg’ emergency situations. The operating procedures are written in the
County’s CEMP as the ESF #15 Annex. Volunteers are also used in the CEMP Recovery Annex.
Citizen Corps volunteers are taught the basic fundamentals of response and help educate the
public to get a plan, get a kit, get informed and get mvolv,ed

Any Addltlonal Programmatic Informatlon Specific to the, Progra Orange County has a large
number of theme parks, high-rise hotels and resorts, multi- natlonal visitors and tourism based
economy. Volunteers must be aware of these items in order o help residents and visitors during
an emergency incident. When a-disaster strikes, there is a gr_eat pOSSIblllty that tourism revenue
will be impacted, as would the ability for the County to provide adequate resources. Therefore,
it is important that the Citizen Corps message of being trained in emergency preparedness and
response be available for both residents and visitors alike. The Citizen Corps concept is welcome
by the high-rise hotels, resorts, and theme parks as a risk mahagement incentive and may be
used to minimize harms to or adversely affect their customers during their stay.




B ldentlfy the emergency management and partner organizatlons, or the targeted populatlon are .
whose emergency management needs will be dlrectly benefited by this program. '

The estimated number of emerge ncy management o'rganizations beneﬁting from the Oran‘ge .

County Citizen Corps program. is between 60 to 75 recogmzed for. profit and non-prof‘ t agencues'._-. o

'. A few of these are: The American Red Cross, Salvation Army, United Way, Northland Church, A
" Retired Semor Volunteer Professionals (RSVP), Council on Aglng, Councnl for- Independent L|vmg,_ '

“Greater Orlando Baptist Assoaat:on, lslamlc Society Center for Pedce, Jewish Family Services,

- College Park CERT, Church of Scnentology, Seminole United Way, Tzu Chi. Foundatlon Nazarene i -

'Disas(ter Response, New Beglnnmgs Crisis Team and 2“d Harvest Food: Bank justo name afew. .
. our targeted populatlon areas |nclude any community, neighborhood moblle home. park fa|th- ;
: based organlzatlon or business that is within Orange County, Florlda People w1th functlonal
* needs are |ncluded among our targeted whole communlty recru:tment and tramlng program

~.Our Orange County populatlon mcludes the: Metropohtan Statlstlcal Area (MSA) Orlando-

- Kissimmee, Fl. The county’s estlmated populatlon increased from 1, 145 956 (2010 Census) to o
.1,352,933 (2019 estimate) wuth growth rate of 2, 12% in the past year Of thlS populatlon, 32. 6%' '

o :speak a Ianguage other than Engllsh and 15, 6% live in poverty

n prevnous years we sought out people wnth dlsablhtues and agencies provndmg care for
: _populatrons with special heeds as represented by the Councnl for lndependent lemg (CiL) and .
. the local American Dlsablhtres Act Board We w:Il contmue workmg wnth these i new partners as.

- _V well as more chambers of Commerce, such as the Hlspanlc Chamber Brazuhan Chamber and the

' Haman Consular



DacuSign Envelope ID: BQB4_70EfeTZQNuEQOM-BAACBSAFGABB

Attachment C
ALLOWABLE COST AND ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

1. CATEGORIES AND ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

According to the 2016 EMPG Funding Guidance (last updated May 2016) allowable costs are

divided into the following categories: traimng, exerclse, and equrpment

A." Training
EMPG Program funds may be used for a range of emergency management—related
training activities to enhance the capabllltres of local eniergency management personnel
through the establishment, support, conduct, and attendance of trammg Training
activities should dlignto a current, Multi-Year TEP developed through an annual TEPW.

Training should foster the development of a communrty onented ‘approach to ‘emergency
management that emphasrzes engagement at the communlty level, strengthens best
practices, and provides a path toward building ¢ sustainable resrllence

EMPG Program funds-used for training should support the nationwide implementation of
NIMS. The NIMS Training Program ‘establishes a national curriculum for. NIMS and '
provides information on NIMS courses; Sub-Reclplents are encouraged to place,
emphaisis on the core competencies as defined in the NIMS Training Program. The NIMS
Training Program can be found at m;) //www fema, qov/trammq-o

For additional rnformatlon an review and approval requlrements for tratnlng courses
funded with preparedness grants please refer to the followmg pollcy
http:/iwww.fema.govimedia-libraiy-

data/{1 15d44e0636_7bb8951 0aafbe7901875/FlNAL GPD+Tram1nu+Three+for+Free+ -Poli

cy 08+10+13.pdf,
"i. Additional types of training or training related actlvitles mclude but are not limited
to, the followlng
a. Developing/enhancing systems to monrtor tralnlng programs
b. Conducting all hazards emergency management training
c. Attending Emergency Management lnstrtute (EMI) training or dellvering
EMI train-the-trainer courses
Attendlng ather FEMA-approved emergency management training
State:approved, locally-sponsored CERT training
Mass evacuation training at local, state, and tiibal levels
Training focus areas for Citizen Corps and CERT for FY2020 are:
a. Damage Assessment
b. Shelters
¢. -Disaster Survivor Assistance
. d. Emergency. Operation Center Training
Allowable training-related costs include thé following: .
h.- Funds Used to Develop, Deliver, and Evaluate Training. This includes
costs related to admtnisterlng the training: planning, schediiling, facllmes,
matetials and supplies, reproduction of materials; and equipment.
Tralning should provide the opportunity to demonstrate and valldate skllls
learned, as well as to Identify any gaps In’ these skills. Any training or
tralnlng gaps, including those for children and individuals with disabilities
or access and functional needs, should be identified in the Multi-year
TEP and addressed Ih the tralnlng cycle Sub-reclplents are encouraged
to use emsting tralnlng rather than developlng new courses. When .
developing new courses Sub-recipients are encouraged to apply the
Analysis Design Developmenit and lmp!ementatlon Evaluation (ADDIE)
model for Instruction design.
i. Overtime and Backfill. The entire amount of overtime ‘costs, tnctuding
payments related to backr illing personnel, which are the direct result of

e oo



DocuSign Envelope iD: B38470E1-7206-424B-8034-8AACE5AF6A98

attendance at FEMA and/or approved tralmng courses and programs are

allowable. These. costs are allowed only to the extent the payment for .
such services is in accordance with the policies of the state or unit(s) of
local govemment and has the approval of the state or FEMA, whlchever s
_is applicable. In no case Is dual. compensatlon allowable. Thatis,an :
employee of a unit of government may not receive compensation from
their unit or agency of government AND from an award fora single
period of time (e.d.; 1:00 p.m. to 5: 00 P- m.), even though such work may
- benefit both activities. '
j. . Travel. Travel costs- (e g., airfare mrleage per dlem and hotel) are .
allowable as expenses by employees who are on travel status for off'cral -
business related o :approved tfaining. : .
k. Hiring.of Full or Part-Time Staff or COntractors/Consultants Full or
part-time staff or contractors/consultants may be hired to support dlrect
: trarmng-related activities. Payment of salariés and frifige benefits must
~ - be in accordance with the policiés of the state or unit(s) of local .
_ government and have the approVal of: the state or FEMA whlchever is -

-applicable.

o -Certlﬁcatlon/Recemﬂcation oflnstructors. Costs assocrated w1th the o :

- -certiﬁcatlon and re-certmcatlon of lnstructors are allowed. States are

. encouraged to follow the FEMA instructor QualltyAssurance Progtam o e

ensire a minimum lével of competency and correspondlng levéls of ,
'evaluatlon of student. learnlng ‘This is. partrcularly rmportant for those e
courses whrch mvolve training of traifiers. =

B. Exerclses ' N ‘ R
Al EMPG-funded personnel are REQUIRED to partlclpate in no Iess than three exercises
in @ 12 month period. -
i Allowable exercrse-related costs mclude
- a. Funds Used to Desrgn, Develop, Conduct and Evaluate an Exerclse

* This. Includes costs related to plannlng, meetmg ‘space and other meetmg' A o |

costs, facilitation costs, matenals and supplles fravel, and
doclimentation, Sub—Recrprents are encouraged to use free publlc
spacellocatronslfacrlrtres whenever avaliable, prior fo the: rental of .
space/locatlonslfacrhties Exercises.should prowde the opportumty to-
* derfionstrate and validate skills leamed, as well as to identify any gaps in
- . these skills: Gaps | identified during an. exercise including those for
, chrldren and individuals with disabilitiés or access and functional needs, -
.- sholid be identified in the AAR/IP and addressed in the exercise cycle -
"b. Hiring of Fulll or Part:Time Staff or Contractors/Consultants Full or -
} part—tlme staff may be hired to support dlrect exercise agtivities.
Payment of salaries and fringe bénefits must be In accordance with the
- policies of the 'state or unii(s) of local government. and have the approval o
of the state or FEMA, ‘whichever.Is: applrcable The services of - :
contractors/consultants may also be procured to support the desrgn, -
development cconduct and evaluation of exercises. =~
c. Travel. Travel costs (e g., airfare, ‘mileage, per dlem, hotel) are allowable :

-as expenses by employees who are on travel status for official busrness e

~ related to the planning and conduct of the éxercise activitles; ;

d. Supplies. Supplies are itenis that are expended or consumed durmg the
course of the planning and conduct of the exercise activities (e.g:,
gloves, non-stetile masks, and dlsposable protective equipment).

e. Implementatron Homeland Security Exercise and Evaluation
Progratn (HSEEP) This refers fo costs related to developrng and -
matntammg an exerclse program consrstent with HSEEP.



Docusigh Envelope ID; B38470E1-7208-424B-9034-8AACBSAF6ASS

: C Equipment
: i

f.

Food and beverages Food and beverages may be purchased for
CERT/Citizen Corp programs only if the following request is sent to
Volunteer Florida for processing through the Division of Emergency
Management to Department of Financial Sefvices. The request must be
made to the Dmslon 25 days pnor to the event and must inciude the

 following:

ExerclselEvent Ttle,

ExerciseIEvent Date; .

Estimated. Number of Partlclpants that wril be fed
Brief Description of exercise/event;

- Copy of Exercise/Event Schedule; = '
Signin sheets of all partrcipants that attended the

- exercise. This will beused to determine if the State of
Florida per. diem gundelmes are allowable B

_Other items These costs are. iimlted to items consumed |n dlrect ,
*-support of exercise activities such as the rental of space/iocatlons for
: pIanmng and condueting an exerclse, rental of equipment @nd the -
_procurement of other essential nondurable goods, Sub—Reclplents are’
. encolraged to use free public space/locatlons whenever available, prior ' T
to the rental of space/locations. Costs associated- with inclusive practices -
- and the psovision of reasonable accommodations and modmcations that ..
facllitate full access for children dnd-aduits with disabllmes are allowable :

Unauthonzed exercise-related: costs include: .

a

Reimbursement for the mainténance and/or wear and tear costs. of
general use vehlcles (e, construction vehicles) and emergency -

-response apparatus (e g., fire trucks, ambulances) The oniy vehlcie

costs that are reimbursable are fuellgasollne or mlieage N
Equipment that'Is purchased for permanent installation and/or use N :
heyond the scope of exercise conduct (e.g., electronic messaging signs) :

. Durabie and non-durable goods purchased for instailation andlor use -

beyond the scope of exerclse conduct

Allowable equipment categories for the EMPG Program are ilsted on the web-

__based verslon of the Authorized Equipment List (AEL) at-
htips:/iwww ferna. qovlauthonzed equipment-isl. Unless otherW|se stated

. equipmient must meet all mandatory. regulatory andlor FEMA-adopted standards

" to'be eligible for purchase using these funds. In addition, agencles will be . -

“responsible for obtaining and maintalning all necessary certifications and-

- licenses for the requested equrpment Allowable equlpment mciudes equiprnent
_ from the following AEL categories:

""""'"?' © "‘IS'."P-P'P'.“’

- Personal Protective Equipment: (PPE) (Category 1)
Information Technology (Category 4)

“ Cybersecurity Enhancement Equipment (Category 5)

" Interoperable Commiunications Equrpment (Category 6)

Detection. Equipment (Category.7) -
Power. Equipment (Category 10)

“Chenilcal, Blologlcal, Radiologlcai Nuclear, and Exploswe (CBRNE)

(Category 11)

CBRNE Incident Response Vehicles (Category 12)
Physical Security Enhancement Equipment (Category 1 4)
CBRNE Logistical Support Equipment (Category 19)

‘Other Authorized Equrpment (Category 21} -

If Sub Recipients have questions concerning the eligibility of equlpment not speciﬂcally
: addressed in the AEL, they should contact their CERT Program Manager for clarification..

10



Docusign Envelope ID: B38470E1-7206-424B-9034-BAACE5AFEAS8

.. MAINTENANCE AND SUSTAINMENT
A. The use of FEMA preparedness grant funds. for malntenance contracts warrantres repalr :
or replacement costs, upgrades, and user fees are allowable under alf active grant - '

awards, unless otherwise noted

EMPG ngram grant funds are intended to support the Goal and fund actwitres and
projects that build and sustain the capabrlrtles necessary to prevent, protect against, .
mitigate the effects of, respond to, and recover from those threats that pose the greatest
risk to the securlty of the Nation. In order to provlde Sub- Reclplents the ability o meet”
this objective, the policy set forth In GPD’s IB- 379 (httb:lvww.fema Qov/drant-programs-
directorate-information-bulletins) (Guidance to State Administrative Agencies to Expedite
the Expenditure 'of Certain DHS/FEMA Grant Fundrng) allows for the expanision of eligible- - -
malntenance and sustainment costs, which must be in: ) direct support of existing - T
,capabllmes [73) must be an otherwise allowable expenditure under the applicable grant
program; (3) be tied to one of the core capabilities in the five mission areas contained
‘within the Goal, and (4) shareable through the EMAC. Addltionally, eliglble costs may
also be in-support of equipmerit, traimng, and cntlcal resources that have previously | been
purchased with either federal grant funding or any other source of funding otheér than
DHS/FEMA preparedness grant program dollars. Additional guidance is prowded in-
- FEMA Policy FP 205-402-125-1, Mairitenance Contracts and Wananly Coverage Funded'

by Preparedness Grants, located at: htto: //www fema qov/media- o
llbrarv,/assets/documentslSZ474 . .

B. Unallowable Costs - ' ' ' o
"I Prohibited Equipment Grant funds may not be. used for the purchase of .
Prohibited Equipment. Refer to Information Bulletin 407 tse of Grant Funds for
Controlled Equipment for the complete Prohrbrled Equrpment List. For additional -
information on Prohibited Equipment see Executive Order (EO) 13688 Federal '
. Suppott for Local Law Enforcement Equlpment Acquisition -~ .
~ - (htips:/Mww. apo.govifds vs/pka/DCPD- 201500033/pdf/DCPD 201500033 udl), )
and the Recommendations Pursuant to Executive Order..
13688(https v, whltehouse uov/sltes/defaultll’ les/docs/le euuy Lment wrr F ina
I_report _final.pdf).
a. Expenditures for weapons systems and ammunitlon
b. Costs to support the hiring of sworn- public safety oft'cers for the .
purpases of fulfilling traditional public saféty duties or to supplant :
traditional public safety: posrtlons and responsibilities - -
-C. Expenditures for weapons systems and ammunition = . 4
d. Activities and projects unrelated fo the completion and lmplementation of

the EMPG Program

in geneéral, Sub-, Reclplents should consult w4th thelr CERT Program Manager prror to .
‘making any investment that does ‘not clearly meet the allowable expense criteria’
estabhshed in this Guldance

1



)

DocuSign Enivelope ID: B38470E1-7206-424B-8034-8AACE5AF6ASS

Attachment D
" REPORTS

Sub-Reclplent shall provrde Volunteer Florida with a quarterly fi nancral report and a tlnal close~out report. |
.Reportrng Forms are located in attachment titled: ‘Reporting | Forms and can be requested by émailing
’CERTDvolunteeﬁlorrda om

Quarterly financial reports are due to Volunteer Florlda no Iater than flfteen (1 5) days after the

- end of each quarter of the program year .and shall continue to be submrtted each quarter until -
. submission of the final elose-out report. The ending dates for each quarter of this programyear
- are September 30, Deceniber 31, March 31-and May 31. Sub-recipients shall expend and
" request réimbtirsement for:. 0% of the sub-grant agreemént funds no later than March 31;
- and.100% of the sub-grant agreement funds ho later than May 30, 2020 No later than May

31, 2020, the Sub-Reclplent shall. provide an annual report outllnmg actlvates and

.accompllshments of the CC and CERT program. ‘ ‘ .
. The Suh-Reclplent shall provnde Volunteer Florida with futl support documentatlon for the S

o quarterly financial reports. To eltmlnate large fi les and maﬂmgs, Voluriteer Florida wiil

accept documentation via email to CERT@voliinteerflorida.ory. Copies of invoices/receipts; -

canceled checks; arid/ or bank/credit card statements and proof of credit card payment. (Backup

Documentatron should reflect the amounit requested on the Expenses Detaﬂ of Claims form. )

A Tratning Costs: Provide copies of contracts, MOUs-ar.agreemeits with consultants or -
sub-contractors provrdlng services, and a copy of the agenda and sign in rosters (if uslng
pre populated sign.in sheets they must. be certrﬁed by the Emergency. Management

_ Director verifying. attendance). May also request any training materials provlded

C. Exercise Costs: Provide copies of contracts MOUs or agreements with. cansultants. or

' sub-contractors provrdrng services, and a copyof the: agenda and sign in rosters. (if using
pre populated sign in sheets thiey must be certified- by the Emergency Management o
Direcilor verifying attendance) ‘May silso request any- training materials provlded

. Equipment Acquisition Costs: AEL#: for each purchase (if appllcable)

. For trave| and confererices related to EMPG activities, copies of all recelpts must be -
- sUbmitted (i.e.; airfare, proof of mlleage toll receipts hotel recelpts car rental  receipts,
_efe.) Recelpts miust be itemized and match the dates of travellconference if conference;
a copy of the agenda must be provided.” Proof of payment is also. requrred for all travel
-and conferences. If the Sub-Recipient seeks reimbursement for travel costs’ that exceed :
. the amounts stated In section 112. 061(6)(b), Florida Statutes ($6 for breakfast, $11 for
_ lunch, and $19 for dlnner), then the Sub-Recipient miust provlde documentatlon that: The
costs are reasonable and.do not exceed charges normally allowed by the Sub-Reclptent
. inits regular: operatlons as a result of the Sub—Rec|ptent's written travel pollcy, and -
' .partlclpatlon of the individual In the travei s i necessary to the Federal award : :
- If cancelled checks are NOT avallable, coples of the general ledger MUST be provrded

; .m o

S Proposed Match Plan is due. wrth the signed. contract and wrll be used to compare with- the

- match portion of your.close. out report -If your proposed match plan- changes an update -
should be provided. Federal funds provlded under this Contract shall be- matched bythe -
vSub-Reclplent elther by Cash Match or In-Kind Match. . o

The t' nal Close Out report Is due no.later than thirty (30) days after termlnatron of this

. Contract. Federal funds provided under this contract shali be matched by the Sub- -Recipient -
either by Cash Match or In-Kind Match from non-federal funds: Appropriate back-
up/supporting documentation needs to be provrded (i.e. general ledger with hlghllghted

matching non—federal funds).

2.



DocuSign Envelope ID: B38470E1-7206-424B-0034-8AACE5AF6ABE

Attachment E

REPORTING FORMS
E-a Program Quader@y Report' ' page 14 >_ ’
" E-b Periddic EXpendituré Rep‘qrt A ‘pag‘é‘15, -

13



DocuSign Envelop 1D; B38470E1-7206-424B-0034-8AACEEAFEASB

w |

V Cbrecs o flo t’[c“i’c‘ﬂ -

. add indre sheets as necessan
e LT Cummulative - L
[Lel e T-a [ o apl &P T o TP [ &8¢,

- |organtétionai [ Planning” | * Training | Organizational.| - Planning | Tralning
Start- . . |. T Activities” Activities. ) Activities - |- . Activities.. | Activitles- |, - -Activities

‘ F(og(am Title:
|Quarterly Réport -

. .Repo'nlﬁg Period ° |End | )

Tralning Hald
" and Other
. {describe)

. duitg‘_eaéhAét_iyiﬁes,
{describe)

: '?ker;l;e Acﬂvi_tieé
- {describe)

'Céﬁfe_fenbé
(deéscribie}

. N;h{ter-la,ls S
Distributed

Equipment  |—

’ :-Maﬁhagemeﬁt&"':
Admin (please
- .describe)

" Sub-Contracts

Quarterly Pfég(arﬁ
© Summary

" Additional”
Comments/notes

CERTSNOFOsCantracts>Rpt Formis>Qirly Reports - KEV: # - Evants, P - attendees

14






DocuSign Envelope ID: B38470E1-7206-4248-8034-BAACE5AF6A8

VI
VII.
VI,

X
XIl.
SN
XIV.
XV,

Attachment F
PROGRARW STATUTES AND REGUL‘ATIONS

Age Drscrimlnatton Act of 1975 42U.8.C. § 6101 et seq.
Americans with Disabllities Act of 1990 42 U.S.C. § 12101-1221.
Chapter 473, Florida Statutes: Chapter 215, Florida Statutes Chapter 252, Florida Statutes

Ermergency Management
Chapter 119 Florida Statutes: Public Records

. Title V1. of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42.U.S. C:§ 2000 et seq. -

Title VII! of the Civil Rights Acts of 1968 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq
Copyright notice 17 U.S.C. §§ 401 or'402 also Section 1004.23, Ftonda Statutes .

. Assurances, Administrative Requireménts and Cost Princlples 2 C.F.R, Part 200
Debaiment and Suspension Executive Orders 12549 and 12689

Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988 41 U.8.C. § 701 et séq.

. Duplication of Benefits 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart £
Energy-Policy and- Conservatlon Act 42 U S.C. § 6201

False Claimis Act and Program Fraud Civil Remedles 31 'U S C § 3729 also 38 U S C §

' 3801-3812

XV
XV
XViil.

XIX.
XXI.
XX,
XX,
XXV,

XXV

XXV, .
. Requrrements for Federal Awards

XXV

" Fly America Act of 1974 49 U.8.C. § 41102 also 49 u. S C. § 40118 :

Hotei and Mote! Fire Safety Act of 1990.15 L. §.C.§2225a -

Lobbying Protilbitions 31 U.S.C. § 1352 also 2 C.F R. §200, 950 also Sectton 216.347 Florrda‘ S

Statiite and Section § 1352, Title 31 US Code

. Patents and Jntellectual Property Rights'35'U,S.C. § 200 et seq.

Tgle IX of the Educatton Amendments of 1972 (Equal Opportumty in Educatlon Act) U S .C. §
1681 et seq.- '

- Traffi cking Vrctlms Protectton Act of 2000 22 us.c. § 71 04
- Rehabllitation Act of 1973 Section 504, .29 US.C. § 794
‘USA Patriot Act of 2001 18U.8.C. § 175 172¢ - :

Whistleblower Protection Act 10-U.S.C. §_2409 41 us. C 4712 end 10 us. C. §

. -2324,410,5.C.§§4304 and 4310 :
Rule Chapters 27P-6; 27P-11/, and 27P-19, Florida Admlmstratlve Code -

2 C.F.R. Part 200, Uniform Admmtstratrve Requrrements Cost Princrples and Audrt
To the extent that 2CFR. Part 200 sopersedes any prowsu)n outlmed above 2 C F R: Part B '

200 shall apply .
XXIX.
- _CFR§ 200 321

Contracting with Small and Mlnonty Busmesses, Women s Busmess, and Labor Surplus 2

16



DocuSign Envelope ID; B38470E1-7206-424 B-8034-BAACB5AF6AS8

Attachment G

cemﬁcatlbn Reganﬂ‘ ng

Debarmem, Suspe__ sion; Ineligibimy
.. And Voluntary Exéiusion

Subcontractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-Recipient,
certifies, by submission of this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in

this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-Recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the
prospective subcontractor shall attach an explanation to this form.

SUBCONTRACTOR:

By:

Signature Sub-Recipient's Name

Name and Title Street Address

Date

17



DocuSigh Envelope ID: B38470E1-7206-4248-9034-BAACESAF6A9B

Attachment H

Criminal History Check Status Form

Each sub grant agreement shall requure the awardee to certify that every volunteer who is apart. of . -
an Official Citizen Corps or CERT Program funded throug}i this’ Agreement has successfully ’
passed a level 2 background screening, prior to deployment in an emergency or disaster

This Criminal History Check Status Form must be completed and submltted to the VF Volunteer‘ '

Senm:es department wnthm 60 days of the program -start date. Florlda Department of Law -

,Enforcement state criminal hlstory checks and National Sex Offender. Publlc Registry (NSOPR) .
checks. must be completed prior to any staff ‘serving with or mthout accompaniment Failure to

subnit this form may result in wnhholdlng of addltlonal funds, or-the requlrement to relmburse S h

already disbursed grant funds.

18



" DogiiSign Enveiope ID: B38470E1-7206-424B-8034-BAACE5AFBA9S

National s’ei Offender Public Reqistry: https:/iviw.nsopw.gov/
~ Florida Department of Law Enforcément Cnmmal Hlstog;_ lnfbrniéliont _

htips: l/web fdle.state ﬂ uslsearohlappldefault?o ‘or
htlps./lweb fdle.state. ﬂ us/search/app/memorandum?4

Tead Organization:

Program Name:
i

[Program Starf Date:

1, s ‘ ' : cemfy comphance with all apphcable requnrements

if—pohcaes, regulauons and laws that apply to Flonda Criminal History’ Background Check. | understand that

.. providing any musrepresentat«on or false information could result in the Commission recouping any costs
'~assoc|ated with the entlty, individual, includmg travel costs, tralnmg expenses etc - _

- Signature - o 'Cirgen,ization- ' Date '

19



DocuSign Envelope iD; B38470E1-7206-424B-8034-8AACE5AFEAES

dR

_i

t — Orahis

CERTICitizens Corps Propas

Couity Citizen Corps

Allowable Ex endnures

. Unit Costs -

Graritee Match |

Quantiy

 CERT/Citizen.

. Tetal .-

1 Tralnlng Acﬂvlﬂes o
| “Training Supplies: Copy and Pnnl Pap et

- .| (training wprkboolm and bools are p nted m

i 10 Boxes. i

540,00

-~ $400. 00 .-

$400.00.

house) -

_pendlls, dry-srase markers, dry-erasers -

1 Trelning Suppllas Pancﬂs pen, nolebnnks color ‘

-1

. $500.00 -

5500 001' o

.| 850000

| salary for CERY/ Citzen Carps Program o
. Coordlnatorfmm ngy 1lo Dec 31 2019. -

s Zb'On}s

$26:52/nr

- 742550

2. Exerclse Acﬂvlﬁes

3 Equlpmem (plesse refer to ﬁuﬁAﬁ_A,nImnzgg

Eqittoman List and spedﬁeany eler fo In your
request for eguipment. For example, First Ald

’ Equmem and Sugpéres_LMDE-DS«KITS)

: CERT Egu ymem CERT Krts 21GN-00 CCEQ

- 10

$70.00 .

84900 -,

- 54,900

240

-GERT Al_l Wea!her boks — 21 GN-OD-CCEQ, .

1. 5500 .

51,200

51200

5742560

_1.§1442560°

Total '.

Grantee Match - The Office.of Emergency Management will use General Fund.

L srenp -

| s7a2880° =





